

No. 19-4099

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE LITIGATION

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO; CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND, OHIO; CITY OF
MAYFIELD HEIGHTS, OHIO; CITY OF LYNDHURST, OHIO; CITY OF HURON, OHIO;
AND CITY OF WICKLIFFE, OHIO,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

ALBANY COUNTY, NY, NEGOTIATION CLASS’S CLASS REPRESENTATIVES; CO-LEAD
NEGOTIATION CLASS COUNSEL; CO-NEGOTIATION CLASS COUNSEL,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Ohio,
No. 1:17-md-02804-DAP

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

James L. Ferraro
Dick M. Ortega
THE FERRARO LAW FIRM
Brickell World Plaza
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3800
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 375-0111

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
Eric F. Citron
Daniel H. Woofter
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636

*Counsel for Appellants City of North Royalton, Ohio; City of East Cleveland,
Ohio; City of Mayfield Heights, Ohio; City of Lyndhurst, Ohio; City of Huron,
Ohio; and City of Wickliffe, Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Certification Order Cannot Be Reconciled With The Text And Design Of Rule 23	13
A. The Text Of Rule 23 Precludes Invention Of A “Negotiation Class Action”.....	14
B. A District Court Cannot Create A “New Form” Of Class Action By Simply Stripping The Current Forms Of Important Protections For Absent Class Members	22
C. The Certification Order Dramatically Shifts The Balance Of Negotiating Leverage In Defendants’ Favor, In Conflict With The Rules’ Design	24
D. The District Court Identified No Reason Why The Current Rules Could Not Accommodate Its Concerns	28
II. The District Court Failed To Ensure Adequate Representation For All Class Members.....	32
A. The Court Was Required, But Failed, To Divide The Class Into Separately Represented Subclasses.....	33
B. The Negotiation Class Creates Intolerable Conflicts Of Interest Between The Class And Its Counsel.....	38
III. Any Doubts Must Be Resolved Against The Certification Order, Given The Serious Constitutional Questions It Raises	40
CONCLUSION.....	44
ADDENDUM: Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... *passim*

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.,
511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)13

Bisig v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
940 F.3d 205 (6th Cir. 2019)13

Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)12

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978).....31

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....22

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....31

Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC,
656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)41

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992)33

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989).....41

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... *passim*

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....41

Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)13

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....41

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 23, 31

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....20

United States v. Riddle,
249 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2001)42

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 40, 41

Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC,
843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016)13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)4

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 14074

28 U.S.C. § 207319

28 U.S.C. § 2074.....19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 12, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 15, 16, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(B)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(C)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(B)33
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 15, 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4).....25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Consent Decree, Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement, *In re Tobacco Cases I*, Case No. J.C.C.P. 4041 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 1998), https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/tobacco/consent_decree.pdf34
 Consent Judgment, *Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Merck & Co.*, No. EC 59178 (Iowa Dist. Ct. May 20, 2008), https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/media/cms/Vioxx_Consent_Judgment_2323D7AEA24ED.pdf34
Deepwater Horizon Medical Benefits Class Action Settlement Agreement, *In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010*, MDL No. 2179 (E.D. La. May 3, 2012), [http://www.deepwaterhorizonsettlements.com/Documents/Medical %20SA/Medical_Settlement_Agreement.pdf](http://www.deepwaterhorizonsettlements.com/Documents/Medical%20SA/Medical_Settlement_Agreement.pdf)34
 Francis E. McGovern & William B. Rubenstein, *The Negotiation Class: A Cooperative Approach to Large Claim Class Actions* (Duke Law Sch. Pub. Law & Legal Theory Series No. 2019-41, 2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3403834 1, 27, 30
Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.)..... 20, 23
 Press Release, N.Y. Attorney Gen., Johnson & Johnson and Subsidiary to Pay \$117 Million Settlement After Endangering Women’s Health (Oct. 17, 2019), <https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2019/johnson-johnson-and-subsidiary-pay-117-million-settlement-after-endangering>34
 D. Theodore Rave, *Closure Provisions in MDL Settlements*, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 2175 (2017) 29, 30
 U.S. EPA, Volkswagen Clean Air Act Civil Settlement, <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/volkswagen-clean-air-act-civil-settlement> (last visited Feb. 7, 2020).....34
